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Agenda Item:	6.1.4.1.1 Connection control
Source: 	Lenovo
Title:  	Report of [AT117-e][032][NR1615] Connection Control II (Lenovo)
Document for:	Discussion and decision
1. [bookmark: _Ref165266342]Introduction
This document is to kick off the following email discussion:

[AT117-e][032][NR1615] Connection Control II (Lenovo)
	Scope: Treat R2-2203407 (or 3706), R2-2203267, R2-2202835, R2-2202836, R2-2202872, R2-2202876, R2-2202222, R2-2202915, R2-2203477, R2-2202917. Ph1 Determine agreeable parts, Ph2 for agreeable parts, progress CRs.
	Intended outcome: Report, Agreed CRs.
	Deadline: Schedule 1

Discussions with Deadline Schedule 1:
A first round with Deadline for comments W1 Thur Feb 24th 1200 UTC to settle scope what is agreeable etc
A Final round with Final deadline W2 Wed March 2nd 1200 UTC to settle details / agree CRs etc.

Contact Information
	Company
	Email

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	zhaoyang@huawei.com

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



2. Discussion

0. NS value configuration
[1] R2-2203407	NS_55 in NR CA	Ericsson	discussion	Rel-16	NR_RF_FR1-Core, TEI16
	=> Revised in R2-2203706
[2] R2-2203706	NS_55 in NR CA	Ericsson	discussion	Rel-16	NR_RF_FR1-Core, TEI16


In [2] , it mentions that C-band cells indicate NS_01 in System Information, and DoD-band cells indicate NS_55 according to the agreed solution on the extended use of band n77 in the USA. However, Scell addition of a DoD-band Scell to a C-band Pcell (and similarly Scell addition of a C-band Scell to a DoD-band Pcell) would violate existing signalling principles in TS38.331. Namely, if gNB indicates different NS values for Pcell and Scell, Observation 1 is violated. If gNB indicated NS_01 for both Pcell and Scell, Observation 2 is violated.

[bookmark: _Toc95399926]Network configures the same value in additionalSpectrumEmission for all uplink carrier(s) of the same band with UL configured.
[bookmark: _Toc95399927]gNB is expected to signal the same values of fields in dedicated signalling to UE (ServingCellConfigCommon) as is signalled in SIB1 (ServingCellConfigCommonSIB).

Q1.1: Do companies agree on the issue mentioned in [2]?
	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	We hope in the future we can choose to have a new band indicator to avoid such a problem. When this was previously discussed, we already recommended to have a clean approach.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: TBD

If we agree on the issue mentioned in [2], [2] proposes the solution that NS_55 is broadcast in both C-band cells DoD-band cells based on the following analysis.

To indicate NS_55 also in the C-band cell [2]
· The C-band cell would in SIB1 indicate NS_55 and NS_01,  in that order.
· UE that supports extendedBand-n77-r16 would camp on the cell and apply NS_55.
· UE that does not support extendedBand-n77-r16 would camp on the cell and apply the first-listed NS value it supports, i.e. NS_01.
· The DoD-band cell would in SIB1 indicate NS_55 only.
· UE that supports extendedBand-n77-r16 would camp on the cell and apply NS_55
· UE that does not support extendedBand-n77-r16 would not camp on the cell, since SIB1 does not indicate any NS value that the UE supports.



Q1.2: If companies agree on the issue in Q1.1, do companies agree on the solution mentioned in [2]?
	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We are not sure how the solution solves the issue, it still results in different configurations in SIB1 and ServingCellConfigCommon. The simpler way is to allow such different configurations as an exceptional case, as anyway the requirements defined in RAN4 is the same.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: TBD


Q1.3: If companies agree on the issue in Q1.1, do companies agree to send LS to RAN4 provided in the Annex A?
	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes but
	We think it should be first clarified which solution can solve this problem before informing RAN4.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: TBD


0. DC location reporting
[3] R2-2203267	Clarification on meaning of dual PA in DC location reporting	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell	discussion	Rel-16	NR_RF_FR1-Core

In [3], it mentions that current RAN2 specifications do not clearly indicate whether Rel-16 DC location reporting mechanism is only useful for cases where UE supports the capability dualPA-Architecture. Therefore, it is proposed to clarify this as follows:

Proposal 1: UE supporting dualPA-Architecture for a BC always reports two DC locations for the BC.
Proposal 2: UE not supporting dualPA-Architecture for a BC always report one DC location for the BC.
Proposal 3: If P1 and P2 are agreed, RAN2 to discuss how to capture them in specifications.

Q2: Do companies agree on the proposals in [3]?
	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	partially
	We think P2 is fine, P1 is the choice of the UE and up to UE implementation. In general we don’t see need for clarification. 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: TBD

0. Conditional Reconfiguration
[4]R2-2202835	Correction on conditional reconfiguraiton execution for only one triggered cell	Xiaomi, Samsung, NEC, Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell, LG Electronics, CATT, OPPO, Ericsson	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.7.0	2911	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core
[5]R2-2202836	Correction on conditional reconfiguraiton execution for only one triggered cell	Xiaomi, Samsung, NEC, Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell, LG Electronics, CATT, OPPO, Ericsson	CR	Rel-16	36.331	16.7.0	4764	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core


In [4][5], it points out that one case could be missed in the current specification. Specifically, the conditional reconfiguration execution is based on selected cell in conditional reconfiguration execution section 5.3.5.13.5. However, the selected cell is determined by the first bullet, which is only applicable when ‘more than one triggered cell exists’. Therefore, if only one triggered cell exists, there would be no ‘selected cell’ according to the current spec. Conditional reconfiguration would not be executed. Therefore, it is proposed to add a sentence to clarify the triggered cell is considered as selected cell when there is only one triggered cell exists.

Rapporteur comments: It seems the intention is reasonable. But rapporteur has another option as shown below, i.e. to replace “more than” by “at least”.

5.3.5.13.5            Conditional reconfiguration execution
The UE shall:
1> if at least more than one triggered cell exists:
2> select one of the triggered cells as the selected cell for conditional reconfiguration execution;
1> for the selected cell of conditional reconfiguration execution:
2> apply the stored condRRCReconfig of the selected cell and perform the actions as specified in 5.3.5.3;


Q3: Do companies agree on the intention in the CRs [4][5]? If yes, do companies agree on the change from [4][5] or from rapporteur?
	Company
	Agree with intention?
(Yes or No)
	Comments 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes but
	We agree with the intention, i.e. if only one cell triggers the CHO execution condition, the cell should be the selected cell. Our understanding on the existing text in 5.3.5.13.5 is that if only one cell triggers the CHO execution condition, the triggered cell is naturally the selected cell, so it seems no need to clarify the existing text.
If majority of companies would like to make explicit text for the intention, we think the moderator’s suggestion is better than the wording in the CR.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: TBD


[6] R2-2202872	Conditional configuration handling upon going to RRC_IDLE	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility, Sharp	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.7.0	2914	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core
[7] R2-2202876	Conditional configuration handling upon going to RRC_IDLE	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility, Sharp	CR	Rel-16	36.331	16.7.0	4765	-	F	LTE_feMob-Core

In [6][7], whether there is a redundant removal for CHO/CPC is discussed. There is the explicit description to remove conditional reconfiguration, reportConfigId, measObjectId and measId upon going to RRC_IDLE in current specification. However, the UE will remove all configuration from the dedicated signalling besides the CHO/CPC related configuration since we have ‘release all radio resources’ in this section. Therefore, it seems unnecessary to explicitly remove conditional reconfiguration.


Q4: Do companies agree on the change in the CRs [6][7]?
	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	At RAN2#113 meeting, the report R2-2101963 captured the discussion of removing stored CHO/CPC when entering RRC_Idle. In the report, all companies were ok to add the relevant text (related to Q5 in the report).
So both CRs are not needed.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: TBD


0. SRVCC to 3G
[8] R2-2202222	Addition of missing description on mobility support for 5G SRVCC to 3G	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.7.0	2879	-	F	SRVCC_NR_to_UMTS-Core


In [8], it mentions that 5G SRVCC to 3G has been specified in Rel-16, however some description with regards to mobility support to UTRA-FDD is missing.


Q5: Do companies agree on the changes in the CR [8]?
	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes, but
	The change in 5.4.1 is not accurate, we only support NR->UTRA-FDD mobility, not the other direction.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: TBD


0. NPN
[9] R2-2202915	Correction on inclusion of selectedPLMN-Identity in RRCResumeComplete	MediaTek Inc.	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.7.0	2917	-	F	NG_RAN_PRN-Core, NR_newRAT-Core


In [9], it mentions that only in NAS-initiated RRC connection resume and only if NAS indicates so, RRC fills selectedPLMN-Identity in RRCResumeComplete in Rel-15. It is never filled in AS-initiated RRC connection resume (RNAU) in Rel-15. However, in Rel-16, while the procedure text has been updated for NPN, UE is requested to include the selectedPLMN-Identity even if upper layer does NOT provide it in Rel-16. Therefore, it is proposed to change the condition to include selectedPLMN-Identity to make it applicable for the non-CAG case.


Q6: Do companies agree on the change in the CR [9]?
	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	We agree with the proponent that it was not an intentional change of logic in NPN.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: TBD


0. HST
[10] R2-2203477	Clarification on highSpeedConfig for HST	Huawei, HiSilicon, CMCC	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.7.0	2960	-	F	NR_HST-Core

In [10], it mentions that some enhancement on RRM measurement and demodulation processing was introduced for HST with an IE highSpeedMeasFlag-r16 and highSpeedDemodFlag-r16 signalled per serving cell basis in both ServingCellConfigCommonSIB and ServingCellConfigCommon. However the Rel-16 HST only considers single carrier scenario. Therefore, [10] proposes to add the description ” The network does not configure this field to SCell” for the fields highSpeedMeasFlag-r16 and highSpeedDemodFlag-r16.


Q7: Do companies agree on the change in the CR [10]?
	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	Proponent.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: TBD

0. Need for Gap
[bookmark: _GoBack][11] R2-2202917	Clarification on target band filter in NeedForGap configuration	MediaTek Inc.	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.7.0	2918	-	F	NR_newRAT-Core, TEI16

In [11], it mentions that if the target band filter (i.e. requestedTargetBandFilterNR) is not included, the UE will include the gap requirement information for all supported bands. Otherwise, the UE will include the bands that it is supported and requested by the network. However, the UE behavior is unclear if the network sets only bands that are not supported by UE in the target band filter. Therefore, it is proposed to clarify in the field description of requestedTargetBandFilterNR that the network will include at least one band that is supported by the UE.

Rapporteur comments: The CR addresses a NW misconfiguration issue. Our understanding is that the network will request UE to report the gap requirement information only for the NR bands supported by UE. 

Q8: Do companies agree on the change in the CR [11]?
	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes but
	We agree with the intention, just wondering why the NW will set only bands that are not supported by UE in the target band filter?
We think proper NW implementation will not allow this to happen, and maybe it’s not critical to capture anything related to error configuration in the spec.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: TBD

3. [bookmark: _Hlk46936119]Conclusions
[To be added]
[bookmark: _Hlk80364567]
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